
GAMEDAY
WOMEN’S BASKETBALL

AUGSBURG UNIVERSITY VS.
CONCORDIA-MOORHEAD

1/12/22 • 5:15 P.M.
SI MELBY HALL

2021-22 AUGSBURG UNIVERSITY
WOMEN’S BASKETBALL SCHEDULE

Home games (bold) at Si Melby Hall, Minneapolis, Minn.;
* denotes MIAC games

ALL TIMES CENTRAL TIME

Date	 Opponent	 Time/Result
Wed., Nov. 10	 vs. Bethany Lutheran	 L 76-59
Sat., Nov. 13	 at Univ. of Chicago (Ill.)	 L 60-55
Wed., Nov. 17	 at UW-River Falls	 L 77-58
Sat., Nov. 20	 at Hamline *	 W 64-62
Tue., Nov. 23	 at Bethel *	 W 65-61
Wed., Dec. 1	 at St. Scholastica *	 W 82-55
Sat., Dec. 4	 vs. Carleton *	 W 72-45
Wed., Dec. 8	 vs. Gustavus Adolphus *	 W 55-46
Sat., Dec. 11	 at St. Olaf *	 W 71-52
Wed., Jan. 5	 vs. St. Catherine *	 CANCELED
Sat., Jan. 8	 vs. Macalester *	 W 69-55
Mon., Jan. 10	 at Saint Mary’s *	 W 56-49
Wed., Jan. 12	 vs. Concordia-Moorhead *	 5:15 p.m.
Sat., Jan. 15	 at Saint Benedict *	 1 p.m.
Wed., Jan. 19	 vs. St. Scholastica *	 7 p.m.
Sat., Jan. 22	 vs. Hamline *	 1 p.m.
Wed., Jan. 26	 vs. Bethel *	 7 p.m.
Sat., Jan. 29	 at Carleton *	 1 p.m.
Wed., Feb. 2	 at St. Catherine *	 7 p.m.
Sat., Feb. 5	 vs. St. Olaf *	 1 p.m.
Mon., Feb. 7	 at Gustavus Adolphus *	 7 p.m.
Wed., Feb. 9	 vs. Saint Mary’s *	 7 p.m.
Sat., Feb. 12	 vs. Saint Benedict *	 1 p.m.
Wed., Feb. 16	 at Concordia-Moorhead *	5:15 p.m.
Sat., Feb. 19	 at Macalester *	 1 p.m.
Tue., Feb. 22	 MIAC Playoff Play-In Game	 7 p.m.
Thu., Feb. 24	 MIAC Playoff Semifinals	 7 p.m.
Sat., Feb. 26	 MIAC Playoff Championship 	7 p.m.
March 4-5	 NCAA D-III Playoff 1st/2nd Rounds
March 11-12	 NCAA D-III Playoff Sectionals
March 18-19	 NCAA D-III Playoff Semifinals/Finals
	 at Pittsburgh, Pa.

OVERALL RECORD: 8-3; MIAC: 9-0

athletics.augsburg.edu      #AuggiePride
Social Media: @AugsburgAuggies

AUGSBURG STATISTICS
				          MINUTES		  FG			   3FG			   FT
NO.	NAME	 GP	GS	 TOT	 AVG	 FGM	 FGA	 FG%	 3PT	 3PTA	 3PT%	 FTM	 FTA	 FT%
01	Myers, Kalena	 11	10	 295	 26.8	 45	 100	 .450	 14	 38	 .368	 15	 21	 .714	
02	Kintop, Chloe	 6	 1	 54	 9.0	 1	 8	 .125	 1	 6	 .167	 0	 0	 .000	
05	Buchanan, S	 6	 1	 88	 14.7	 6	 19	 .316	 0	 4	 .000	 0	 2	 .000	
10	Romo, Mercedes	 9	 0	 76	 8.4	 4	 17	 .235	 0	 6	 .000	 2	 2	 1.000	
11	Masello, Jen	 11	11	 299	 27.2	 67	 135	 .496	 0	 0	 .000	 30	 50	 .600	
13	Coplin, Jaley	 10	 9	 326	 32.6	 31	 92	 .337	 20	 58	 .345	 19	 25	 .760	
20	Manecke, Katie	 11	 2	 184	 16.7	 11	 33	 .333	 4	 18	 .222	 8	 12	 .667	
21	Boysen, Kevin	 7	 0	 45	 6.4	 2	 3	 .667	 1	 1	 1.000	 2	 5	 .400	
24	Ramirez, Shelby	 4	 0	 10	 2.5	 0	 2	 .000	 0	 2	 .000	 0	 0	 .000	
25	Eastman, Grace	 11	11	 290	 26.4	 17	 57	 .298	 4	 16	 .250	 1	 1	 1.000	
30	McLendon, M	 1	 0	 1	 1.0	 0	 0	 .000	 0	 0	 .000	 0	 0	 .000	
32	Lor, Selena	 11	10	 343	 31.2	 36	 102	 .353	 16	 55	 .291	 17	 24	 .708	
33	Smith, Anja	 6	 0	 137	 22.8	 45	 88	 .511	 5	 20	 .250	 11	 26	 .423	
44	Gullerud, Nikole	 6	 0	 53	 8.8	 3	 7	 .429	 0	 1	 .000	 0	 1	 .000	
Total	 11		  2201	 200.1	 268	 663	 .404	 65	 225	 .289	 105	 169	 .621	
Opponents	 11		  2200	 200.0	 239	 642	 .372	 49	 207	 .237	 111	 170	 .653

		            SCORING	               REBOUNDING
NO.	NAME	 PTS	 AVG	 OFF	 DEF	 TOT	 AVG	 PF	 AST	 TO	 STL	 BLK
01	Myers, Kalena	 119	 10.8	 4	 19	 23	 2.1	 16	 20	 33	 27	 1
02	Kintop, Chloe	 3	 0.5	 2	 3	 5	 0.8	 1	 3	 4	 1	 0
05	Buchanan, Samaiya	12	 2.0	 4	 11	 15	 2.5	 9	 5	 7	 7	 0
10	Romo, Mercedes	 10	 1.1	 6	 6	 12	 1.3	 6	 5	 6	 2	 0
11	Masello, Jen	 164	 14.9	 23	 80	 103	 9.4	 39	 16	 27	 28	 16
13	Coplin, Jaley	 101	 10.1	 10	 30	 40	 4.0	 7	 13	 14	 10	 2
20	Manecke, Katie	 34	 3.1	 3	 9	 12	 1.1	 15	 17	 10	 7	 0
21	Boysen, Kevin	 7	 1.0	 4	 7	 11	 1.6	 4	 0	 2	 0	 0
24	Ramirez, Shelby	 0	 0.0	 1	 0	 1	 0.3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
25	Eastman, Grace	 39	 3.5	 11	 31	 42	 3.8	 38	 5	 13	 8	 3
30	McLendon, Moriah	 0	 0.0	 0	 1	 1	 1.0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
32	Lor, Selena	 105	 9.5	 4	 32	 36	 3.3	 18	 29	 27	 15	 4
33	Smith, Anja	 106	 17.7	 15	 33	 48	 8.0	 14	 1	 22	 5	 1
44	Gullerud, Nikole	 6	 1.0	 2	 15	 17	 2.8	 11	 3	 5	 1	 9
Total	 706	 64.18	 106	 290	 396	 36.0	 178	 117	 174	 111	 36
Opponents	 638	 58.00	 128	 312	 440	 40.0	 183	 140	 214	 74	 21

AUGSBURG UNIVERSITY AUGGIES
(8-3 OVERALL, 9-0 MIAC)

#	 NAME	 YR	POS	 HT	 HOMETOWN/HS (LAST TEAM)
1	 Kalena Myers	 SO	 G	 5-4	 Burnsville, Minn./Apple Valley HS
2	 Chloe Kintop	 JR	 G	 5-5	 Foxboro, Wis./Superior HS
5	 Samaiya Buchanan	 JR	 G	 5-4	 Minneapolis, Minn./Hopkins HS (Illinois Central CC)
10	 Mercedes Romo	 FY	 G	 5-3	 Eau Claire, Wis./Altoona HS
11	 Jen Masello	 SR	 F	 5-11	 Darien, Ill./Downers Grove South HS
13	 Jaley Coplin	 JR	 F	 5-10	 Shakopee, Minn./Shakopee HS
15	 LaTeja Franklin	 FY	 F	 5-8	 Coon Rapids, Minn./Blaine HS
20	 Katie Manecke	 SO	 G	 5-5	 Shoreview, Minn./Mounds View HS
21	 Kevin Boysen	 SR	 F	 5-10	 Rochester, Minn./Mayo HS
24	 Shelby Ramirez	 SO	 G	 5-7	 Burtrum, Minn./Gibbon-Fairfax-Winthrop HS
25	 Grace Eastman	 JR	 G	 5-8	 Elk River, Minn./St. Francis HS
30	 Moriah McLendon	 SO	 F	 5-8	 Apple Valley, Minn./Eastview HS (Dominican-Ill.)
32	 Selena Lor	 SR	 G	 5-5	 Winona, Minn./Winona HS
33	 Anja Smith	 SO	 F	 5-10	 Kewaskum, Wis./
					     Saint Mary’s Springs HS (Grand Valley State)
44	 Nikole Gullerud	 JR	 F	 6-0	 Inver Grove Heights, Minn./Simley HS

Head Coach: Ted Riverso (West Chester ’76, 7th year at Augsburg, 22nd year overall; 
	 94-52 at Augsburg, 431-132 overall)
Assistant Coaches: Jackie Voigt (Minnesota ’11, 6th year),
	 Jill Tichy (Augsburg ‘15, 5th year), Jennifer Phillips (St. Thomas ’89, 4th year)
Student Manager: Sydney Fields

Strength and Conditioning: Steve Verlennich (Head Coach), Nick Brundy (Assistant Coach)
Head Athletic Trainer: Missy Strauch
Assistant Athletic Trainers: Mary Becerril-Gonzalez, Jess Brestel, Mac Ideson, 
	 Marissa Lindback, Randy Yang
Athletic Director: Jeff Swenson



INSIDE THE MIAC
www.miacathletics.com

Team	 MIAC	 O’All
Augsburg.............. 9-0...... 8-3
Hamline............ 8-1.....9-2
Bethel............... 6-3.....7-5
Gustavus............ 6-3.....8-2
Saint Benedict... 5-4.....8-3
Concordia............. 4-5...... 3-7
Macalester......... 4-5.....6-6
St. Catherine...... 4-5.....4-6
Carleton............. 3-6.....4-8
Saint Mary’s....... 3-6.....4-8
St. Olaf.............. 2-7.....3-9
St. Scholastica... 0-9....0-11

GAMES WEDNESDAY, JAN. 12:
Concordia at Augsburg, 5:15 p.m.
St. Olaf at St. Scholastica, 7 p.m.
St. Catherine at Saint Mary’s, 7 p.m.
Gustavus at Saint Benedict, 7 p.m.
Macalester at Hamline, 7 p.m.
Bethel at Carleton, 7 p.m.

GAMES SATURDAY, JAN. 15:
Carleton at St. Olaf, 1 p.m.
Saint Mary’s at Concordia, 1 p.m.
Gustavus at St. Scholastica, 1 p.m.
Augsburg at Saint Benedict, 1 p.m.
Bethel at Macalester, 1 p.m.
Hamline at St. Catherine, 1 p.m.

GAMES WEDNESDAY, JAN. 19:
Gustavus at Carleton, 7 p.m.
Hamline at Bethel, 7 p.m.
Concordia at St. Catherine, 7 p.m.
Saint Benedict at Saint Mary’s, 7 p.m.
St. Scholastica at Augsburg, 7 p.m.
St. Olaf at Macalester, 7 p.m.

SPORTSMANSHIP: IT STARTS WITH YOU!
Sportsmanship is about demonstrating respect for opposing teams, coaches and fans,
as well as officials. Augsburg University and the MIAC are committed to excellence 

as manifested in an atmosphere of sportsmanship and fair play. 
Competition and sportsmanship are not mutually exclusive -- 

they are compatible and complimentary goals. 
Sportsmanship is everyone’s responsibility!

CONCORDIA-MOORHEAD COBBERS
(3-7 OVERALL, 4-5 MIAC)

#	 NAME	 YR	 POS	 HT	 HOMETOWN/HS
3	 Autumn Thompson	 SR	 G	 5-6	 Argyle, Minn./Stephen-Argyle Central 
4	 Maddie Guler	 SO 	 G	 5-2	 Pelican Rapids, Minn./Pelican Rapids
5	 Jennie Sem	 SO 	 G	 5-8	 Fargo, N.D/Fargo North
10  	 Mataya Hoelscher	 FY	 G	 5-4	 Alexandria, Minn./Alexandria
12  	 Taylor Jordan	 FY	 G	 5-3	 Little Falls, Minn./Little Falls
13  	 Maria Watt	 FY	 F	 5-10	 Glyndon, Minn./
					     Dilworth-Glyndon-Felton
14	 Taviahna Tanin	 SR	 F	 5-8	 Middleton, Wis./Middleton
20	 Emily Beseman	 JR	 G	 5-7	 Swanville, Minn./Swanville
22	 Vanessa Kedl	 SR	 F	 6-0	 Lamberton, Minn./Red Rock Central
23  	 McKenna Becher	 SO	 G	 5-7	 West Fargo, N.D./
					     West Fargo (Jamestown)
24	 Jordyn Kahler	 SO 	 G	 5-8	 Wahpeton, N.D./Wahpeton
30	 Mary Sem 	 SR	 F	 5-9	 Fargo, N.D./Fargo North
32 	 Greta Tollefson	 FY	 F	 5-9	 Pelican Rapids, Minn./Pelican Rapids
33	 Elizabeth Salmen	 SO 	 G	 5-9	 Tulare, S.D./ Hitchcock-Tulare 
34  	 Sophia Tobin	 FY	 G	 5-9	 Elk River, Minn./Elk River
42  	 Makayla Anderson	 FY	 F	 5-11	 Bismarck, N.D./Bismarck Century
44  	 Symone Beld	 FY	 G	 5-11	 Dickinson, N.D./Dickinson
50  	 Maiah Christianson	 FY	 G	 5-8	 Hermantown, Minn./Hermantown
52 	 Olivia Tuhy	 FY	 G	 5-8	 Lisbon, N.D./Lisbon
  	 Kaylie Isaman	 JR	 G	 5-8	 Pelican Rapids, Minn./Pelican Rapids 

Head Coach: Kim Wagers (Minn.-Duluth ‘08, 3rd year, 17-25 overall)
Assistant Coaches: Lindsey Halverson, Olivia Johnson, Alley Fisher, Terry Porter
Strength and Conditioning Coach: Brandon Toothaker
Head Athletic Trainer: Don Bruenjes
Associate Athletic Trainers: Leah Cherney, Derick Grieshaber
Athletic Director: Rachel Bergeson

			  REBOUNDS
##	 NAME	 OR	 DR	 RBD	 PF	 DQ	 AST	 TO	 A/TO	 STL	 BLK
03	Autumn Thompson	 10	 14	 24	 9	 0	 20	 15	 1.3	 4	 0
04	Maddie Guler	 7	 17	 24	 17	 0	 9	 13	 0.7	 8	 0
05	Jennie Sem	 2	 11	 13	 11	 0	 1	 14	 0.1	 7	 1
10	Mataya Hoelscher	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -
12	Taylor Jordan	 3	 4	 7	 13	 0	 4	 6	 0.7	 0	 0
13	Maria Watt	 0	 0	 0	 2	 -	 0	 0	 -	 0	 0
14	Taviahna Tanin	 0	 7	 7	 4	 0	 1	 2	 0.5	 0	 0
20	Emily Beseman	 13	 33	 46	 33	 2	 33	 31	 1.1	 20	 1
22	Vanessa Kedl	 9	 16	 25	 25	 1	 9	 6	 1.5	 7	 8
23	McKenna Becher	 1	 4	 5	 1	 -	 3	 1	 3.0	 1	 0
24	Jordyn Kahler	 6	 27	 33	 14	 1	 6	 6	 1.0	 7	 2
30	Mary Sem	 17	 22	 39	 15	 0	 15	 19	 0.8	 6	 4
32	Greta Tollefson	 5	 20	 25	 11	 0	 1	 7	 0.1	 5	 1
33	Elizabeth Salmen	 0	 2	 2	 1	 0	 1	 1	 1.0	 2	 0
34	Sophia Tobin	 0	 0	 0	 3	 0	 2	 0	 -	 0	 0
42	Makayla Anderson	 21	 32	 53	 21	 1	 14	 15	 0.9	 9	 1
44	Symone Beld	 1	 14	 15	 10	 0	 1	 6	 0.2	 3	 3
50	Maiah Christianson	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -
52	Olivia Tuhy	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -
 	 Totals	 105	 239	 344	 190	 4	 120	 151	 0.8	 79	 21
 	 Opponent	 95	 257	 352	 159	 4	 106	 171	 0.6	 85	 25

CONCORDIA-MOORHEAD STATISTICS
##	 NAME	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 FG/A	 FG%	 3FG/A	 3PT%	 FTM/A	 FT%	 PTS/G
03	A Thompson	 10	10	 312	 35-101	 34.7	 13-55	 23.6	 5-8	 62.5	 88
04	Maddie Guler	 10	 8	 238	 6-21	 28.6	 2-14	 14.3	 2-2	 100.0	 16
05	Jennie Sem	 9	 2	 110	 8-25	 32.0	 0-7	 0.0	 3-4	 75.0	 19
10	M Hoelscher	 -	 -	 -	 0-0	 -	 0-0	 -	 0-0	 -	 0
12	Taylor Jordan	 10	 -	 79	 2-10	 20.0	 0-2	 0.0	 3-4	 75.0	 7
13	Maria Watt	 3	 -	 15	 1-5	 20.0	 0-1	 0.0	 0-2	 0.0	 2
14	Taviahna Tanin	 5	 -	 32	 2-6	 33.3	 1-5	 20.0	 2-2	 100.0	 7
20	Emily Beseman	 10	10	 282	 48-118	 40.7	 17-60	 28.3	 21-27	 77.8	 134
22	Vanessa Kedl	 10	 5	 148	 14-59	 23.7	 0-1	 0.0	 5-6	 83.3	 33
23	McKenna Becher	 3	 -	 27	 3-9	 33.3	 0-0	 -	 1-1	 100.0	 7
24	Jordyn Kahler	 9	 3	 151	 23-44	 52.3	 8-20	 40.0	 3-9	 33.3	 57
30	Mary Sem	 10	10	 284	 56-107	 52.3	 0-6	 0.0	 18-33	 54.5	 130
32	Greta Tollefson	 7	 1	 79	 6-21	 28.6	 2-8	 25.0	 3-4	 75.0	 17
33	Elizabeth Salmen	 3	 -	 16	 1-2	 50.0	 0-0	 -	 2-4	 50.0	 4
34	Sophia Tobin	 3	 -	 17	 0-0	 -	 0-0	 -	 0-0	 -	 0
42	M Anderson	 10	 -	 173	 20-48	 41.7	 0-1	 0.0	 11-17	 64.7	 51
44	Symone Beld	 6	 1	 63	 11-21	 52.4	 3-7	 42.9	 4-4	 100.0	 29
50	M Christianson	 -	 -	 -	 0-0	 -	 0-0	 -	 0-0	 -	 0
52	Olivia Tuhy	 -	 -	 -	 0-0	 -	 0-0	 -	 0-0	 -	 0
 	 Totals 	 10	 10	 2026	 236-597	 39.5	 46-187	 24.6	 83-127	 65.4	 601
 	 Opponent 	 10	 10	 2026	 220-536	 41.0	 61-175	 34.9	 132-183	72.1	 633


